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The Day of Ukrainian Writing and Language —
2021: Is the use of Ukrainian as an official language
in the public sphere increasing?’

In April 2019, the Ukrainian parliament passed a bill aiming to enhance the status
of the Ukrainian language in all spheres of society. In July 2021, a number of new re-
quirements (as part of language legislation) came into force. The emphasis was placed
on the media, publishing industry, entertainment and public services. In order to find
out how ordinary Ukrainians perceive the changes brought about by the new language
legislation, the Ilko Kucheriv «Democratic Initiatives» Foundation together with Ra-
zumkov Centre Sociological Service carried out a nationwide survey. The survey was
conducted from 29 July to 4 August 2021, and it covered all Ukraine’s regions, except
for the Autonomous Republic of Crimea and non-government controlled areas in Do-
netsk and Luhansk oblasts®. Data were collected by means of a face-to-face interview
at the respondent’s place of residence. In total, 2,019 persons aged 18 and over, as well
as from different socio-demographic groups, were interviewed. The theoretical sam-
pling error did not exceed 2.3%. The survey was funded as part of the MATRA project
by the Embassy of the Kingdom of the Netherlands.

The main findings of the survey are as follows

About 55%° of Ukrainian citizens support the requirement (as part of the lan-
guage legislation) that service sector employees should communicate with customers

1 First published on the «Democratic Initiatives» website on 9 November 2021. Available at https://
dif.org.ua/article/the-day-of-ukrainian-writing-and-language-2021-is-the-use-of-the-state-lan-
guage-in-the-public-sphere-increasing

2 Oblast (which roughly corresponds to province) is a sub-national entity in Ukraine.

3 The figures (except those in tables) are rounded to the nearest integer.

Lumyesannsa: Shapovalov, S. (2022). The Day of Ukrainian Writing and Language — 2021: Is the use
of Ukrainian as an official language in the public sphere increasing? Couionozis: meopis, memo-
ou, mapkemume, 1, 207-215.
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in Ukrainian (having the option to communicate in other languages on demand). 21%
do not favour this measure, and 18% say that it makes no difference to them.

The majority of those favouring the idea of mandatory communication in Ukrainian
in the service sector reside in the West (74%) and Centre (62%). 11% and 14% respec-
tively are against this measure. In the South and East of Ukraine, 33% and 38% of re-
spondents expressed support for this requirement, whereas almost as many (37% and
33%) were against it. In the two latter regions, the proportion of those who do not have
a strong opinion on the matter is roughly the same (see Table 1).

Table 1

The answers given by respondents to the question:
«Do you support (as part of the language legislation) the requirement that
service sector employees should communicate with customers in Ukrainian
(having the option to communicate in other languages on demand)?», %

Region of residence
Answer options i
P Ukraine West Centre South East
as a whole

Yes 54.9 73.8 61.6 33.3 37.7
No 20.9 11.1 14.1 37.1 32.5
It makes no difference to me 17.6 7.7 19.3 233 21.6
No opinion or re.fusal to 6.6 73 51 63 8.3
answer the question

The attitude towards the language legislation does not depend on a respondent’s
age, at least when the general population is analysed (see Table 2). However, politi-
cal party affiliation plays a significant role: proponents of mandatory communication
in Ukrainian in the service sector mostly lean towards «European Solidarity» (74%),
«Servant of the People» (64%) and «Fatherland» (63%). Far fewer supporters of the
«Opposition Platform — For Life» camp (29%) are in favour of this requirement (see
Table 3).

Table 2

The answers given by respondents of different age groups to the question
about mandatory communication in Ukrainian in the service sector, %

Age group
Answer options 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 | oyears
yearsold | yearsold | yearsold | vyearsold oldand
over
Yes 58.3 56.2 54.1 53.9 53.0
No 18.4 20.0 20.8 22.2 22.6
It makes no difference to me 17.8 18.0 18.2 17.5 17.0
No opinion or re.fusal to 55 5.9 6.8 6.4 75
answer the question
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Table 3

The answers given by respondents to the question about mandatory communication
in Ukrainian in the service sector with regard to their party affiliation, %

Party affiliation
Answer options «Servant of «P?alzfp')oorsrgl? «European «Father-
the People» . Solidarity» land»
For Life»

Yes 63.9 28.8 73.6 63.0
No 15.9 46.0 13.9 15.8
It makes no difference to me 14.5 19.1 9.3 17.0
No opinion or refusal to answer the 58 6.0 1 42
question

What plays a crucial role in determining a respondent’s attitude to the new lan-
guage legislation is the language perceived by them as native: whilst 63% of those re-
garding Ukrainian as their native language display a positive attitude towards man-
datory communication in Ukrainian in the service sector, among Russian speaking
respondents support for this measure stands at only 26% (see Table 4). Further, the
respondent’s native language has turned out to be more important than the region of
residence. Almost half of those living in the South and East but regarding Ukrainian
as their native language support the above-mentioned language requirement, and
nearly as many Russian speakers oppose this measure — despite residing in the

West and Centre, i.e. the regions where the majority of people speak Ukrainian (see
Table 5).

Table 4

The answers given by respondents to the question about mandatory communication
in Ukrainian in the service sector with regard to their native language, %

Native language
Answer options
Ukrainian Russian
Yes 62.6 26.4
No 15.7 43.8
It makes no difference to me 15.9 21.5
No opinion or refusal to answer the question 5.7 8.3

Almost two thirds of those surveyed are sure that the use of Ukrainian in the ser-
vice sector has increased: 25% of them chose the option «slightly» and 33% ticked «sig-
nificantly». Yet, 31% of respondents did not notice any change in this respect.

An increase in the use of Ukrainian in the service sector was reported in all regions
of this country, but especially in the East: 20% and 44% of those interviewed reported
a slight and a significant increase respectively. However, 41% of those residing in the
South hold the view that no change has taken place (see Table 6).
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Table 5

The answers given by respondents to the question about mandatory communication
in Ukrainian in the service sector with regard to their native language and
the region of residence, %

Region of residence

Answer options West-Centre ‘ South-East
Native language
Ukrainian | Russian | Ukrainian | Russian
Yes 69.1 36.5 46.3 23.6
No 10.7 41.2 28.5 44.3
It makes no difference to me 14.3 17.6 20.2 22.5
No opinion or refusal to answer the question 5.9 4.7 4.9 9.6
Table 6

The answers given by respondents to the question: «Which change in the use of
Ukrainian in the service sector have you noticed over the past six months?», %

Region of residence

Answer options i
b Ukraine West Centre South East
as a whole

The use of Ukrainian has 0.8 21 0.4 0.4 0.4
significantly decreased
”H.le use of Ukrainian has 21 5 18 04 0.8
slightly decreased
Ihe use of Ukrainian has 254 23.0 31.9 216 19.9
slightly increased
1he use of Ukrainian has 33.2 25.1 31.0 315 44.2
significantly increased
There has been no noticeable
change in the use of 31.3 37.6 30.3 40.7 229
Ukrainian
No opinion or re'fusal to 72 71 45 54 118
answer the question

As far as interpersonal communication is concerned, 14% of respondents say that
they always switch from their native language to that of their interlocutor. 41% do that
depending on the situation, and another 41% continue speaking their native language
(see Table 7). In addition, those whose native language is Russian are less likely to
switch to the language of their conversation partner (see Table 8).

People usually speak in everyday life the language they regard as native. Neverthe-
less, there can be exceptions. In Ukraine, for example, a person may think of Ukrainian
as their native language but tends to communicate in Russian. Therefore, it makes
sense to find out the relationship between a respondent’s native language and the lan-

guage they use in daily life.
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Table 7
The answers given by respondents to the question: «Do you switch from
the language you usually speak to that of your interlocutor?», %
Region of residence
Answer options i
b Ukraine West Centre South East
as a whole
Yes, I do 13.9 6.3 18.1 11.6 15.6
Yes, in some cases 41.1 33.1 51.5 25.7 40.4
No, I never do 40.6 56.7 26.5 56.0 39.7
No opinion or re'fusal to 44 40 39 6.6 43
answer the question
Table 8

The answers given by respondents to the question: «Do you switch from
the language you usually speak to that of your conversation partner?»

with regard to their native language, %

) Native language
Answer options
Ukrainian Russian
Yes, I do 14.6 10.7
Yes, in some cases 42.9 333
No, I never do 38.1 51.2
No opinion or refusal to answer the question 4.4 47

Table 9 shows that 77% of those considering Ukrainian to be their native language
use Ukrainian in everyday communication as well. However, among those consider-
ing Russian to be their native language and speaking Russian in daily life this figure
reaches 95%.

Table 9
The relationship between a respondent’s native language and the language in which
he/she communicates in everyday life*

Native language
Answer options
Ukrainian Russian
Communicate in Ukrainian, % 76.9 2.8
Communicate in Russian, % 20.0 94.8

a

The percentages do not add up to 100 because of lack of the data for those whose native language
is other than Ukrainian or Russian and those who did not give a definite answer.

According to the data, a fifth of those interviewed speak in everyday life the lan-
guage they do not regard as native. Probably, they think of the Ukrainian language
as an attribute of Ukrainian national identity but continue to speak Russian by habit.
This tendency is more obvious in the South and East, where nearly half (47%) of the
respondents who consider Ukrainian to be their native language said that they used
Russian in everyday communication. In contrast, speaking Ukrainian in daily life is
customary for residents of the West and Centre (see Table 10).
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Table 10

The relationship between a respondent’s native language and the language in which
he/she communicates in everyday life with regard to the region of residence

Region of residence
West-Centre ‘ South-East
Answer options
Native language
Ukrainian Russian Ukrainian Russian
Communicate in Ukrainian, % 89.5 9.6 445 0.7
Communicate in Russian, % 9.4 86.7 47.0 97.1

Almost four fifths of Ukrainian citizens regard Ukrainian as their native language.
Besides, the West has the highest proportion of those saying that Ukrainian is their
native language (97%), followed by the Centre (88%). The corresponding figures for
the South and East are markedly lower, amounting to 56% and 59% respectively (see

Table 11).
Table 11
The answers given by respondents to the question:
«Which language do you consider to be your native?», %
Region of residence
Answer options i
4 Ukraine as West Centre South East
a whole

Ukrainian 78.3 96.7 87.8 55.6 58.5
Russian 18.0 1.7 9.8 40.7 34.2
Other 1.1 0.4 0.3 1.7 2.6
No opinion or re.fusal to 26 13 22 21 47
answer the question

Whether a respondent perceives Ukrainian or Russian as their native language
depends, to a certain extent, on how old they are. For instance, 83% of those aged be-
tween 18 and 29 chose the option «Ukrainian is my native language», compared to
74% among respondents over 60 (see Table 12). This pattern also holds true for the
South and East, where, as mentioned above, less than two thirds of the population
consider Ukrainian to be their native language (see Table 13).

Table 12
The answers given by respondents of different age groups to the question:
«Which language do you consider to be your native?», %
Age group
Answer options 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 | 60 years old
yearsold | yearsold | yearsold | yearsold | and over
Ukrainian 83.3 78.1 80.7 79.3 73.6
Russian 13.5 17.2 15.9 18.7 22.0
Other 0.3 1.5 1.1 0.6 1.6
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Table 13
The answers given by respondents belonging to different age groups
and living in the South and East of Ukraine to the question:
«Which language do you consider to be your native?», %
, 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 | Gvyears
Answer options old and
yearsold | yearsold | yearsold | vyearsold
over
Ukrainian 63.6 60.0 57.3 57.9 53.1
Russian 30.5 33.3 36.6 37.6 40.2
Other 0.8 3.0 2.3 1.5 3.1
No opinion or refusal to 51 16 18 3.0 36
answer the question

Community type (city, town or village) also plays a partin a person’s language choice.
Those living in small towns and rural areas much more often consider Ukrainian to be
their native language than large city residents (see Table 14). This pattern remains true
for the South and East although the corresponding figures are lower. Further, respon-
dents from these two regions who live in cities with a population of over 1 million are
more likely to gravitate towards Russian (see Table 15).

The answers given by respondents to the question:
«Which language do you consider to be your native?»
with regard to the community type, %

Table 14

Community type
Cities having | Cities having h:?zmnsa
Answer options a population | a population & Small towns
population .
of over 1 of 100 to 999 and villages
- of under 99
million thousand
thousand
Ukrainian 54.5 76.2 81.6 87.9
Russian 39.5 19.7 14.6 9.8
Other 1.1 2.4 0.5 0.8
No opinion or refusal to answer 48 L7 33 14
the question

It is reasonable to assume that young people residing in large cities in the South and
East of Ukraine (i.e. cities with a population of over 1 million) will opt for Ukrainian
as a native language. Nonetheless, additional research with a larger sample (more than
2,000 respondents) is needed in order to assess the plausibility of this hypothesis. Such
a survey should have four variables: a respondent’s age, native language, region of res-

idence and community type.
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Table 15

The answers given by residents of the South and East of Ukraine to the question:
«Which language do you consider to be your native?»
with regard to the community type, %

Community type
Cities Cl.tles Towns
i having a having a having a
Answer options & population & Small towns
population population .
of 100 and villages
of over 1 of under 99
- to 999
million thousand
thousand
Ukrainian 359 57.3 58.0 73.9
Russian 54.5 37.4 34.3 22.6
Other 2.0 53 1.4 1.5
No opinion or refusal to answer 76 B 63 19
the question
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CEPTI/ LLANOBAJIOB

JleHb yKpaiHCbKOI NMMCeMHOCTi Ta MOBU — 2021: un CTa€ Aepr>KaBHOI
MOBM 6inbLue B ny6niuHomy npocTopi?

HJopoky 9 nucmonada e Yxpaini siosnauaromv Jlenv ykpaincokoi nucemocmi ma mosu. [Jo yiei sHa-
menHoi damu Pond «Jlemoxpamuuni iniyiamusu imeni Invka Kyuepiea» nidecomysas npec-penis 3a
pesynbmamamu ONUMmysanHs w000 CABIEHHS 2POMAOAH 00 BHUBAHHA YKPATHCLKOT MOBU AK Oep-
HABHOI 8 PI3HUX Chepax cycninvHo2o Humms, 30Kkpema 6 cekmopi nocnye. B onumyesanui, sxe npogo-
ounocs 3 29 nunus 00 4 cepnus 2021 poky, 63410 yuacmov 2019 oci6 cmapuie 18 pokie 3 ycix pesionie
Ykpainu, 3a sunsmiom Aemonomnoi Pecny6niku Kpum ma mumuacoso okynosanux mepumopiii y
JHoneuvxiil i Jlyeancokiti o6nacmsx. Pecnondenmu manu 6i0nosicmu Ha maxi NUMAaxHs: a) uu nio-
MPUMYI0Mb 60HU HOPMY MOBHO20 3AKOHY CIOCOEHO 0006 3K08020 00CY206Y8aHHA YKPATHCHKOH
MO06010 30 30epeseH S MONNUBOCTI 00CTIY206yY6aHHA KAIEHMIE THUUMU MOBAMU HA IXHE NPOXAH-
HsT; 6) K 3MiHU 80HU (ONUMYBaH]) NOMIMUAYU 3a OCTAHHI NiBPOKY COCOBHO HACMOMU BHUBAHHS
YKPaiHCoKOi MOBU 8 chepi 00CTIy208y8aHHA T MOP2i6IIi; 6) Hil nepexo0smv 80HU 3 PIOHOT HA THULY MOBY
CINIKYBAHHS, AKY MeN 3HAIOMD, AKUL0 CHIBPO3MOBHUK 36ePMAEMbCA 00 HUX UIEI MOB0I; 2) AKY
MO8y B0HU 88aHaAI0Mb PiOHO. 32i0HO 3 OAHUMU ONUMYBAHHS, ICIMOMHY POTIb Y NIOMPUMUi BuLle-
3a3HA1eHOI HOPMU MOBHO20 3AKOHY 6i0ieparomb: pesion NPOKUBAHHS Ti PIOHA MO6A pecnoHOeHma/
pechondenmiu, a makoi ixHi nosimu4ni 6n0006anHs. Bapmo 3aysaxcumu, wjo moea, Ky pecnom-
OeHm/pecnoHOeHMKA 86AXAIOMY CBOEN PIOHOI0, BUSBULACS 0oLl SHAUY ULUM YUHHUKOM, HIXC PesioH
NPOHCUBAHHA.

Knrouosei cnosa: depicasrna mosa, MosHe 3aK0H00a6cme0, chepa 06c1y208y6anHs, PiOHA MOBA, MOBA
NOBCAKOEHHO20 CHIKYBAHHS, NOATMUYHI 8610000aHHs, pesionu Yikpaitu
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CEPTEN LLANOBAJIOB

[leHb yKpanHCKON NMCbMEHHOCTMN U A3blka — 2021: cTaHOBUTCA NN
rocyfaapCcTBEHHOro A3bika 60sblue B Ny6M4YHOM NpoCTpaHCTBE?

Escez00H0 9 Hosbps 6 Yipaure ommeuaiom Jlenv yKkpauHckoil nucomeHHocmu u A3vika. K amoti sua-
menamenvHoti 0ame Pono «Jemokpamuueckue unuyuamusv umenu Mnvka Kyuepusa» nodeomosun
npecc-penus no pesyvmamam onpoca KacamenvHo OMHOUEHUS 2PANKOAH K YNOMpPeOneH U0 yKpauH-
CK020 A3bIKA KAK 20CYOAPCMBEHH020 6 PA3TUUHBIX Chepax 00useceeHHO HU3HY, 8 HACHHOCMU, 6
cekmope ycnye. B onpoce, komopuiii nposodusncs ¢ 29 uionsa no 4 aseycma 2021 200a, npuHAno y4a-
cmue 2019 pecnondenmos cmapuie 18 nem u3 écex pezuoHos Ykpaurvl, 3a UCKoueHuem Amonom-
Hotl Pecnybnuxu Kpoim u spemenHo okkynuposanHoix meppumoputi é JJoneyxoii u JIyzanckoii 06-
nacmsax. Pecnondenmot 00/#cHbL Obiu 0OMeemumo Ha credyouiue 601pocsl: a) nooOepHUsarm au
OHU HOPMY A3bIK0B020 3AKOHA OMHOCUMENLHO 0053aMenvH020 00CTYIUBAHUSL HA YKPAUHCKOM NPU
COXpAaHeHUU B03MONCHOCHU OOCTYHUBAHUS K/IUEHINOE HA OPY2UX A3bIKAX N0 UX npocvbe; 6) kaxue
usmeHeHUs oHu (ONpouleHHbIe) 3aMemunL 3a Nocie0HUe 10712004 OMHOCUMENLHO HaACMOmbl ynompe-
On1eHust yKPAUHCKO020 A3bIKA 8 chepe 0OCTYHUBAHUS U MOP206TIU; 8) NEPexo0AM iU OHU C POOHO20 HA
Opyeoti A3viK 00UiEHUST, KOMOPLIM MOJe 871A0e0m, eciu COOeceOHUK 00pauaemcs K HUM Ha IMOM
A3bIKe; 2) KaKOoll A3b1K OHU cuumarom pooHvim. CoenacHo OAHHbIM ONPOCa, CYULECTNEeHHYI0 POTib 8 HOO-
OepaicKe 6blUleyKA3AHHOLL HOPMbL A3bIKOBO20 3AKOHA USPAIOM: Pe2UOH NPOHUBAHUS U POOHOLL A3bIK pe-
CHOHOeHMa/pecnoHOeHMKY, A4 MAKHe UX nonumueckue npeonoumenus. Cmoum ommemum, 41mo
A3DIK, KOMOPbILL PecnOHOeHM/PeCOHOEHKA CHUMAM CB60UM POOHBIM, 0KA3ANCA boriee 3HAUUMbBLM
paxmopom, uem pecuor NPoIUBAHUS.

Kniouesvie cnosa: 20cydapcmeennoiil sA3viK, A3b1K060€ 3AKOHO0AMENbCMBO, Chepa 00CILYHUBAHUS,
POOHOL A3bIK, A3bIK N0BCEOHEBHO20 00U4EHU, NONUMUHECKIE NPeONOUMeHUs, PecloHbl YKpauHbl
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The Day of Ukrainian Writing and Language — 2021: Is the use of
Ukrainian as an official language in the public sphere increasing?

The Day of Ukrainian Writing and Language is celebrated in this country every 9 November. On this
occasion, the Ilko Kucheriv «Democratic Initiatives» Foundation published a press release that includ-
ed findings from a survey on the attitudes of Ukrainian citizens towards the use of Ukrainian as an
official language in various spheres such as service industry. The survey was carried out from 29 July
to 4 August 2021, and it covered all Ukraine’s regions, except for the Autonomous Republic of Crimea
and non-government controlled areas in Donetsk and Luhansk oblasts. In total, 2,019 people aged 18
and over were interviewed. Respondents were supposed to answer the following questions: a) whether
they support (as part of the language legislation) the requirement that service sector employees should
communicate with customers in Ukrainian (having the option to communicate in other languages on
demand); b) what changes in the use of Ukrainian in the service sector they have noticed over the past
six months; c) whether they switch from their native language to the language of their conversation
partner; d) what language they consider to be their native. According to the data, a respondent’s native
language and region of residence, as well as his/her political preferences, determine their attitude to-
wards the requirement described above. It is worth pointing out that the respondent’s native language
has proved to be more important than the region of residence.

Keywords: official language, language legislation, service sector, native language, language of everyday
communication, political preferences, regions of Ukraine
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